UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the **Securities Exchange Act of 1934**

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 13, 2021



OPTINOSE, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 001-38241

42-1771610

(Commission File No.)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1020 Stony Hill Road, Suite 300 Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(267) 364-3500

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

	(Former nan	ie or iornier address, ir changed ii	unitast report)
	k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inte sions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	nded to simultaneously satisfy the	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-14(c))		
	ate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin er) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 19		tule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
\boxtimes	Emerging growth company		
\boxtimes	If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.		
Secur	rities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
	Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
	Common stock, par value \$0,001 per share	OPTN	Nasdag Global Select Market

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangement of Certain Officers.

As previously announced in connection with the underwritten public offering of OptiNose, Inc. ("Optinose") common stock that was competed on November 18, 2021 (the "Underwritten Offering"), Optinose committed to increase the size of its Board of Directors ("Board") from six to eight members and, subject to the recommendation of the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board, and approval by the Board, appoint two representatives of MVM Partners LLP (collectively with its affiliates, "MVM") to fill such vacancies.

On December 10, 2021, the Board appointed MVM representatives Eric Bednarski and Kyle Dempsey as members of the Board. Mr. Bednarski was appointed as a Class III director with an initial term expiring at Optinose's 2023 annual meeting of stockholders and Mr. Dempsey was appointed as a Class I director, with an initial term expiring at Optinose's 2024 annual meeting of stockholders. In addition, Mr. Dempsey was appointed to the Board's Compensation Committee.

Both Mr. Bednarski and Mr. Dempsey are Investment Managers and Members of MVM and were nominated based on their roles with MVM. MVM purchased \$20 million of Optinose common stock in the Underwritten Offering. Mr. Bednarski and Mr. Dempsey will be compensated for their service on the Board in accordance with Optinose's non-employee director compensation policy. Additionally, Mr. Bednarski and Mr. Dempsey entered into Optinose's standard indemnification agreement for directors and officers, the form of which was filed as an exhibit to Optinose's registration statement on Form S-1 (Registration No. 333-220515), and will be covered by Optinose's directors' and officers' insurance policy.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On December 13, 2021, Optinose issued a press release announcing the appointment of Eric Bednarski and Kyle Dempsey to the Board. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information included in Item 7.01 (including Exhibit 99.1) of this Form 8-K, shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any Optinose filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description 99.1

Press release, dated December 13, 2021, issued by Optinose, Inc.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

OptiNose, Inc.

By: /s/ Keith A. Goldan

Keith A. Goldan Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 13, 2021



Optinose Announces Appointment of Two New Members to Board of Directors

YARDLEY, Pa., Dec. 13, 2021— Optinose (NASDAQ:OPTN), a pharmaceutical company focused on patients treated by ear, nose and throat (ENT) and allergy specialists, today announced its Board of Directors has named Drs. Eric Bednarski and Kyle Dempsey as new directors.

Eric and Kyle currently serve as Partners at MVM Partners LLP (MVM), a growth equity firm that has invested in innovative, high growth healthcare businesses since 1997. With teams in Boston and London, MVM has a successful track record of investing across most healthcare sub-sectors, including: medical technology, pharmaceuticals, diagnostics, contract research and manufacturing, and digital health.

Before joining MVM in 2008, Eric was a Partner at Advent Healthcare Ventures and a Principal at Advent International Corporation. Prior to Advent, he was a Director in the Corporate Finance Group of Silicon Valley Bank. Eric has a B.S. in Neural Science from Brown University and a Ph.D. in Biological Sciences from the University of California, Irvine.

Before joining MVM in 2017, Kyle was a consultant at Bain & Company, working mainly in the healthcare practice to support medical device and healthcare provider clients with commercialization and business development projects. He received his M.D. from Harvard Medical School and his M.B.A. from Harvard Business School. He also holds an B.A. in biochemistry from Bowdoin College.

"We are pleased to welcome Eric and Kyle to the Optinose Board of Directors," stated Joe Scodari, Chairman of the Optinose Board of Directors. "Their experience of successfully leading and overseeing investments in the global healthcare sector make them valuable additions to our Board of Directors."

About Optinose

Optinose is a specialty pharmaceutical company focused on serving the needs of patients cared for by ear, nose and throat (ENT) and allergy specialists. Optinose has offices in the U.S. and Norway. To learn more, please visit www.optinose.com or follow us on Twitter and LinkedIn.

Optinose Investor Contact Jonathan Neely jonathan.neely@optinose.com 267.521.0531

###